

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 1023/2024

Bilal Ahmad Mir

...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Arif Sikandar, Advocate

**Vs.**

Union of India and Anr.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Rehana Qayoom, Advocate vice  
Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI for R-1  
Mr. Iman Abdul Muizz, Advocate for R-2

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE**  
**HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

13.10.2025

Vide order dated 04.06.2025, this Court directed that no coercive action be taken by the respondent-Bank against the petitioner, subject to the condition that the petitioner deposits 50% of the outstanding amount within a period of four weeks. However, the petitioner has failed to comply with the said condition.

Learned counsel for the petitioner by way of a mercy chance prays for and is granted further three weeks' time to deposit the outstanding amount. It is, however, made clear that in the event of failure to deposit the said amount within the extended period, the interim protection granted vide order dated 04.06.2025 shall stand vacated, and the respondent-Bank shall be at liberty to initiate appropriate proceedings against the petitioner in accordance with law.

List on 12.11.2025.

**(SHAHZAD AZEEM)**  
**JUDGE**

**(SINDHU SHARMA)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**

13.10.2025

Manzoor