

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 1023/2024 CM(2784/2024)**

**BILAL AHMAD MIR**

**...Petitioner/Appellant(s)**

Through: Mr. Arif Sikander Mir, Advocate

**Vs.**

**UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Ms. Rehana Qayoom, CGC vice  
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI for 1  
Mr. Iman Abdul Muizz, Adv. vice  
Mr. Tasaduq H. Khawja, Sr. Advocate for 2

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDE R**  
12.11.2025

1. The order dated 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2025, has not been complied with. Therefore, we permit the respondent-Bank to proceed with the recovery of the loan amount by sale/auction of the secured assets of the petitioner.
2. List for consideration on 12.12.2025.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)  
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**  
12.11.2025  
"ARIF"