

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM(2176/2026) In WP(C) 1023/2024

Bilal Ahmad Mir ...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Arif Sikander, Advocate

Vs.

Union of India and Ors. ...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Rehana Qayoom, Advocate vice
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI for R-1.
Mr. Naseer Ul Akbar, Advocate vice
Mr. T.H. Khawaja, Sr. Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE.
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE.

ORDER

22.04.2026

01. This is an application seeking recall of the order dated 12.11.2025, wherein this Court has taken note of the non-compliance of the order dated 13.10.2025 by the petitioner and directed the respondent-Bank to proceed with the recovery of the loan amount by sale/auction of the secured assets of the petitioner. This order was passed on 12.11.2025 and the petitioner instead of immediately approaching this Court with a bonafide offer to comply with the order dated 13.10.2025, has approached this Court belatedly to stall sale/auction of the secured assets.

02. The application on the face of it is utterly frivolous and the same is accordingly, **dismissed**. However, in case the petitioner approaches the respondent-Bank and clears his liability in entirety his property shall be released.

(SANJAY PARIHAR) (SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

22.04.2026

"Mir Arif"