

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM(2471/2026)
In WP(C) 1023/2024

Bilal Ahmad Mir

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Laraib Anjaleena, Advocate vice
Mr. Arif Sikander, Advocate

Vs.

Union of India and Anr.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Rehana Qayoom, Advocate vice
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE.
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE.**

ORDER
05.05.2026

01. The present application has been filed by the petitioner seeking leave of this Court to withdraw the writ petition with liberty to approach this Court afresh, if the cause survives.

02. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the writ petition is **dismissed** as withdrawn, with liberty to file a fresh petition only if there is a fresh cause of action.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:
05.05.2026
"Mir Arif"